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II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1J:  Procedural exhibits. [Note: The Respondent’s 
List of Witnesses and Exhibits was marked Respondent’s Exhibit 1J and added 
to the Procedural Exhibits post-hearing.] 

 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copy of the May 1, 2003, Journal Entry filed in the 

Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, in State of Ohio v. Jeremy 
Amps, Criminal Case No. 436128 [State v. Amps]. 

 
3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified copy of the April 14, 2003, Information filed in 

State v. Amps.  
 
4. State’s Exhibit 4:  Certified transcript of the June 11, 2003, sentencing hearing 

in State v. Amps.  
 
5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Transcript of the April 29, 2003, plea hearing in State v. 

Amps.  
 
6. State’s Exhibit 6:  Copy of a May 1, 2000, “Resident/Fellowship Contract” 

between Jeremy Amps, M.D., and University Hospitals of Cleveland. 
 
7. State’s Exhibit 7:  Certified copies of records maintained by the Board 

concerning Dr. Amps. 
 
8. State’s Exhibit 8:  Copies of documents maintained by the Board concerning 

Dr. Amps’ application for a training certificate.  
 

B. Presented by the Respondent  
 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Curriculum vitae of Dr. Amps. 
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Copy of the docket sheet maintained by the Court of 

Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, for State v. Amps. 
 
3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  July 1, 2003, receipt for Dr. Amps’ payment of his 

$60.00 community service fee. 
 
4. Respondent’s Exhibit D:  August 7, 2003, receipt for Dr. Amps’ payment of 

$100.00 to Cuyahoga County Adult Probation Department. 
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5. Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Copy of receipt for Dr. Amps’ payment of his fine and 
court costs. 

 
6. Respondent’s Exhibit F:  April 22, 2004, letter from Douglas E. Buford, 

Supervisor, Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Probation Department, 
concerning Dr. Amps. 

 
7. Respondent’s Exhibit G1:  October 21, 2002, letter of support for Dr. Amps 

from Robert A. Ratcheson, M.D., Harvey Huntington Brown, Jr., Professor and 
Chairman, Neurological Surgery, University Hospitals of Cleveland [University 
Hospitals]. 

 
8. Respondent’s Exhibit G2:  March 16, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Dr. Ratcheson. 
 
9. Respondent’s Exhibit H:  November 19, 2002, letter of support for Dr. Amps 

from Warren R. Selman, M.D., Professor and Vice Chairman, Department of 
Neurological Surgery, University Hospitals. 

 
10. Respondent’s Exhibit I:  April 2, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Alan R. Cohen, M.D., FACS, FAAP, Rainbow Professor of Neurological 
Surgery and Pediatrics, Chief of Pediatric Neurological Surgery, 
Surgeon-in-Chief, Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital. 

 
11. Respondent’s Exhibit J:  November 20, 2002, letter of support for Dr. Amps 

from Robert J. Maciunas, M.D., FACS, Professor of Neurological Surgery and 
Radiation Oncology, Director, Gamma Knife Surgery Center, Director, Center 
for Image-Guided Neurosurgery, University Hospitals. 

 
12. Respondent’s Exhibit K1:  Copy of a November 19, 2002, letter of support for 

Dr. Amps from Russell W. Hardy, Jr., M.D., Professor, Department of 
Neurological Surgery, University Hospitals. 

 
13. Respondent’s Exhibit K2:  April 1, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Dr. Hardy. 
 
14. Respondent’s Exhibit L1:  October 21, 2002, letter of support for Dr. Amps 

from Benedict J. Colombi, M.D., Associate Clinical Professor, Department of 
Neurological Surgery, University Hospitals. 

 
15. Respondent’s Exhibit L2:  March 26, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Dr. Colombi. 
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16.   Respondent’s Exhibit M1:  November 13, 2002, letter of support for Dr. Amps 
from Shenandoah Robinson, M.D., Pediatric Neurological Surgery, University 
Hospitals. 

 
17. Respondent’s Exhibit M2:  April 1, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Dr. Robinson. 
 
18. Respondent’s Exhibit N:  March 28, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

William A. Yost, III, A.B., J.D. (retired). 
 
19. Respondent’s Exhibit O:  March 31, 2004, letter of support for Dr. Amps from 

Dirna M. Calderon. 
 
20. Respondent’s Exhibit P:  Copy of Healing Body and Soul, an article by Chris 

Turner that appeared in the January 1999, Texas Edition of The Commission.   
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Jeremy Amps, M.D., graduated in 1995 from the University of Texas with a Bachelor of 

Science Degree in molecular and cellular biology.  He attained his medical degree from the 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston in 1999.  Dr. Amps then entered the 
Neurosurgery Training Program at University Hospitals of Cleveland [University 
Hospitals].  He testified that it is a seven-year program, and that he will have completed 
five years as of June 30, 2004. (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 12-14; Respondent’s 
Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A).   

 
Dr. Amps has held a training certificate in Ohio since July 1, 1999.  He testified that his 
current certificate expires on June 30, 2004.  He stated that he does not hold a medical 
license or training certificate in any other state. (Tr. at 13-14; State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 8). 

 
2. On April 15, 2003, an Information was filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Criminal Case Number 436128, charging Dr. Amps with two counts of 
Theft, in violation of Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised Code. (St. Ex. 3). 

 
 On May 1, 2003, pursuant to a plea agreement, the court amended the charges against 

Dr. Amps to two counts of Theft of Services, a fourth-degree felony, in violation of Section 
2913.02, Ohio Revised Code.  Dr. Amps pleaded guilty to, and was found guilty of, the 
amended charges.  On June 11, 2003, the court sentenced Dr. Amps to ninety days of 
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probation, and fined him $2500.00.  Dr. Amps was also ordered to complete ten hours of 
community service, which he completed by washing walls at the Cleveland Sight Center. 
(Tr. at 27; St. Exs. 2, 4, 5).  

 
 The facts underlying these convictions were that, on July 17 and September 20, 2002, 

Dr. Amps had written prescriptions for Percocet and OxyContin, Schedule II controlled 
substances, for Patient A, his fiancée.  Patient A was not a patient at University Hospitals. 
Therefore, writing these prescriptions was outside the scope of Dr. Amps’ training 
certificate.1  (Tr. at 14-15, 17, 20, 22; St. Ex. 3).   

 
3.  Dr. Amps testified that he had met Patient A after moving to Cleveland and that they had 

become engaged on December 24, 2001.  He explained that Patient A has a condition of 
“spondylolysis and spondylolisthesis” and a history of low back pain.  He stated that he 
had examined Patient A before prescribing the medications and had viewed her X-rays and 
MRIs, but that he had not kept any records. (Tr. at 14, 53, 55).  Dr. Amps testified: 

 
I had not wanted to write a narcotic prescription for her.  I didn't want to 
write any prescriptions for her.  The situation that we got to was that she was 
unemployed and she had been seeing a doctor who actually I spoke to, uh, 
and she was not satisfied with him.  She had undergone a course of physical 
therapy and she was not satisfied with it.  She became unemployed, as her 
company went out of business, and was without any benefits. 
 
Then she started up a new job for which she did not yet have health insurance.  
That job involved delivering of orthopedic implants to hospitals.  I actually 
went with her one day on her job and it was a really enormous amount of 
lifting of heavy boxes and it was really after that is when the problem became 
completely intolerable.  Her mood was very bad and it just seemed like a 
temporary thing that would just make things a little more bearable. 
 

(Tr. at 54-55). 
 
Dr. Amps admitted that he had prescribed narcotics to Patient A five times in 2002.  The 
authorities were alerted to this in September 2002, when Dr. Amps and Patient A presented 
an OxyContin prescription to a Walgreens pharmacy.  The prescription was refused, because 
Dr. Amps had written for a refill, which is not allowed in a prescription for a Schedule II 
drug.  Dr. Amps was advised that the matter would be investigated. (Tr. at 15-17).     
 
Dr. Amps testified that he had been “terrified.”  After returning home, he called 
Walgreens and asked that the prescription be torn up.  A week or so later, a Cleveland 

                                                 
1 See Section 4731.291(C), Ohio Revised Code; Rule 4731-6-30(C), Ohio Administrative Code.   
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police detective and a State Pharmacy Board investigator visited Dr. Amps at home.  
Dr. Amps cooperated with the investigation. (Tr. at 17-20). 
 
Dr. Amps further testified that he and Patient A no longer have a relationship. (Tr. at 33).  
He explained: 
 

Well, after these matters came up, I told her that I had been called in to see 
the Chief of Staff of the hospital and that the case had been reported to the 
Board.  Well, within a couple of days she was very upset and she was 
inconsolable and she moved out.  I was completely unable to have a 
logical discussion with her.  She just could not handle it. 

 
(Tr. at 42). 
 

4. Dr. Amps testified that he had not known that he was prohibited from prescribing 
medications outside the scope of his residency.  He said that he had believed that he was 
allowed to prescribe appropriate medication for a patient, so long as the patient was not 
using it recreationally.  He admitted that the prohibition against prescribing medications 
outside the residency program had been explained in his resident’s manual, and that he had 
read the manual.  He explained, however, that the resident’s manual was about eighty 
pages long, and that he did not remember reading about this particular restriction. 
(Tr. at 29-31, 51).   
 
Dr. Amps further testified that he had previously not been aware of the extent to which 
OxyContin and other prescription drugs are abused.  However, after the criminal charges 
were filed against him, his residency program required him to take a one-week course on 
narcotic medication prescription at Case Western Reserve University. (Tr. at 31-33, 58).  
Dr. Amps testified about the course: 
 

I learned an enormous amount about—First, it was an excellent review on 
narcotic medications.  I also learned a lot of the legal aspects of prescribing 
medications.  You know, they instructed people as to the fact that you can’t—
you should not give these narcotics to people who are your friends or 
associates or family members even if you are trying to help them. 
 

* * * 
 
They said it is a conflict of interest; that you might—the other person might 
be able to get you to write for more than they really would actually require or 
for things that they don’t actually need, uh, and you don’t quite have the 
objectivity that you would have with a patient because of the emotional aspect 
of the relationship.  
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Then it was also, you know, a very good time to learn what types of 
medications to give certain people and which types of patients did not need 
narcotics.  It was very good. * * *  I also learned that the prevalence of people 
trying to acquire narcotics, unnecessary narcotics, is much higher than I 
realized. 
 

(Tr. at 32-33). 
 
Dr. Amps testified that he has never abused drugs himself.  Several of the letters of support 
confirm that Dr. Amps has never exhibited any suspicious behavior indicating a drug 
problem. (Tr. at 43; Resp. Exs. G1, J, K1, K2, L1).    
 

5. Dr. Amps testified that he had been placed on administrative leave from his residency for 
two weeks after the criminal investigation commenced.  He was then accepted back into 
the program with conditions.  Since then, he has been required to submit to weekly 
random urine screening for drugs.  He stated that he has never had a positive urine screen.  
He added that he had also been prohibited from writing prescriptions for narcotics for six 
months, but that the six months has passed.  He testified that he has complied with all of 
the conditions, and that he is currently in good standing with his residency program. 
(Tr. at 27-29, 34, 43). 

 
 Dr. Amps has also completed his criminal probation and paid all of his fines and court 

costs. (Tr. at 27, 46-48; Resp. Exs.  C, D, E, F).  
 
6. Dr. Amps hopes to complete his neurosurgery training and to practice medicine.  He has 

previously participated in international medical volunteer efforts, and he would like to 
continue to do that in the future. (Tr. at 34-35, 44-45; Resp. Ex. P).   

 
 Dr. Amps submitted several letters of support, all but two of which are from physicians 

who have worked with him during his residency.  He is described as  “hardworking,” 
“honest,” “serious,” and “careful.”  Both his work and his character are highly praised.  His 
supporters believe that his crimes were isolated incidents of poor judgment.  A few of the 
letters also stress that the loss of a neurosurgery resident would be significant, because of 
the substantial financial investment and because of the limited number of board-certified 
neurosurgeons. (Resp. Exs. G1 – O).   

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

On May 1, 2003, in the Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Criminal Case 
Number 436128, Jeremy Amps, M.D., pleaded guilty to, and was adjudicated guilty of, two 
felony counts of Theft of Services, in violation of Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised Code. 
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The facts underlying the convictions involved Dr. Amps’ issuance of purported prescriptions for 
Percocet and OxyContin, Schedule II controlled narcotics, for his fiancée.  At the time he issued 
these purported prescriptions, he held a training certificate in conjunction with his residency 
program at University Hospitals of Cleveland, but he was not otherwise licensed to practice 
medicine and surgery in Ohio.  His fiancée was not a patient of University Hospitals of Cleveland, 
and he did not write the prescriptions as part of or incidental to his duties as a resident physician.   

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

The plea of guilty and the judicial finding of guilt of Jeremy Amps, M.D., as set forth in the 
Findings of Fact, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial 
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that clause is used in 
Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. 
 

* * * * * 
 

Dr. Amps appears to be an honest and serious individual.  His criminal actions evidently resulted 
from ignorance about his restrictions, coupled with emotional pressure from his fiancée, rather 
than from a deliberate disregard of the law and the conditions of his training certificate.  This 
unfortunate incident has taught Dr. Amps a great deal about drug abuse and prescribing 
problems, and he is extremely unlikely to engage in any similar misconduct in the future.   
 

 
PROPOSED ORDER 

 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE:  The training certificate of Jeremy Amps, M.D., to 

practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite 
period of time, but not less than thirty days. 

 
B. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION:  The Board shall not 

consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Amps’ training certificate to practice medicine 
and surgery until all of the following conditions have been met: 

 
1. Application for Reinstatement or Restoration:  Dr. Amps shall submit an 

application for reinstatement or restoration, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any.   
 

2. Controlled Substances Prescribing Course:  At the time he submits his application 
for reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Amps shall provide acceptable documentation of 
successful completion of a course dealing with the prescribing of controlled 
substances.  The exact number of hours and the specific content of the course or 
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courses shall be subject to the approval of the Board or its designee.  Any courses 
taken in compliance with this provision shall be in addition to the Continuing 
Medical Education requirements for relicensure for the Continuing Medical 
Education acquisition period(s) in which they are completed.  Should Dr. Amps 
submit the appropriate documentation, the Board may consider the controlled 
substance prescribing course he took at Case Western Reserve University in 
fulfillment of this requirement.  

 
C. PROBATION:  Upon reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Amps’ training certificate shall be 

subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period 
of at least three years: 

 
1. Obey the Law:  Dr. Amps shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio. 
 
2. Declarations of Compliance:  Dr. Amps shall submit quarterly declarations under 

penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has 
been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly declaration 
must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the third month 
following the month in which this Order becomes effective.  Subsequent quarterly 
declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every 
third month. 

 
3. Personal Appearances:  Dr. Amps shall appear in person for an interview before the 

full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the month 
in which this Order becomes effective, or as otherwise directed by the Board.  
Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months thereafter, and/or as 
otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for 
any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as 
originally scheduled.   

 
4. Tolling of Probationary Period While Out of State:  Dr. Amps shall obtain 

permission from the Board for departures or absences from Ohio.  Such periods of 
absence shall not reduce the probationary term, unless otherwise determined by 
motion of the Board for absences of three months or longer, or by the Secretary or the 
Supervising Member of the Board for absences of less than three months, in instances 
where the Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being 
performed. 

 
5. Noncompliance Will Not Reduce Probationary Period:  In the event Dr. Amps is 

found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of this 
Order, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of noncompliance 
will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this Order. 
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